

No. 17-1093

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



RODNEY REED,

Petitioner,

—v.—

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXAS EXONEREES
MICHAEL MORTON AND ANTHONY GRAVES,
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK, AND JUSTICE 360
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD F. WICK
COHEN & GRESSER LLP
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 851-2070

CHRISTIAN R. EVERDELL
Counsel of Record
LUKE APPLING
SOPHIA SOEJUNG KIM
ANDREW J. PINKSTON
LAUREN J. SALAMON
COHEN & GRESSER LLP
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 957-7600
ceverdell@cohengresser.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW HAS IMPLICATIONS FOR INNOCENT PEOPLE WHO WERE WRONGFULLY CONVICTED IN MORE THAN HALF OF THE 50 STATES, WHOSE DNA TESTING STATUTES HAVE CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REQUIREMENTS SIMILAR OR IDENTICAL TO THE TEXAS STATUTE	7
II. THE CCA’S DECISION WOULD PREVENT THE EXONERATION OF INNOCENT PEOPLE WHO WERE WRONGFULLY CONVICTED	11
A. Marcus Lyons	12
B. Juneal Dale Pratt	13
C. Larry Youngblood	16
D. Quintin Orrin Morris	17
E. Donald Whalen	19
F. Marvin Lamont Anderson	21

	PAGE
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A: Overview of Post-Conviction DNA Testing Statutes	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>People v. Morris</i> , No. PA008503, Order Regarding Motion for DNA Testing, minute orders 1 and 2 (Cal. Super. Ct., L.A. Cnty. April 17, 2014).....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988)	16, 17
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 2015 Ark. 57 (2015)	10
<i>Lyons v. Village of Woodbridge</i> , No. 08 C 5063, 2011 WL 2292299 (N.D. Ill. June 8, 2011)	12, 13
<i>People v. Morris</i> , No. PA008503 (Cal. Super. Ct., L.A. Cnty. April 17, 2014).....	9, 17, 18
<i>People v. Whalen</i> , C.A. No. 4-09-0563, 2011 WL 10468207 (Ill. App. Ct. Sept. 30, 2011)	8, 19, 20
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 368 Wis. 2d 363 (Ct. App. Wis. 2017), <i>reversed on other grounds, State v.</i> <i>Denny</i> , 373 Wis. 2d 390 (2017)	9
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , No. W2012-00741-CCA-R3-CD, 2014 WL 295833 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 27, 2014)	9
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 287 Neb. 455 (2014)	11, 13, 14, 15

	PAGE(S)
<i>U.S. v. Fasano</i> , 577 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009)	10
Statutes	
California Penal Code Section 1405(F)(2)	18
Federal Innocence Protection Act of 2004, 18 U.S.C. § 3600	8, 9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3600(a)(4)	10
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Chapter 64	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 64.03(a)(1)(A)	8
Other Authorities	
Francis X. Clines, <i>DNA Clears Virginia Man of 1982 Assault</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 10, 2001, http://www.nytimes.com/2001/ 12/10/us/dna-clears-virginia-man-of- 1982-assault.html	21
Innocence Project, <i>Featured Cases</i> , https:// www.innocenceproject.org/all-cases/ #exonerated-by-dna	7
National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Larry Youngblood</i> , https://www.law.umich.edu/ special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx ?caseid=3774	16, 17

National Exonerations, *Marvin Anderson*,
[https://www.law.umich.edu/special/
exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?
caseid=2995](https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=2995) 21
